Proc. Nati. Acad. Sci. USA
Vol. 84, pp. 1234-1238, March 1987
Biochemistry
Nucleotide and amino acid sequences of human intestinal alkaline
phosphatase: Close homology to placental alkaline phosphatase
(cDNA libraries/isozymes/multigene enzyme family/gene evolution)
PAULA S. HENTHORN*t, MICHAEL RADUCHA*, YVONNE H. EDWARDSO, MITCHELL J. WEISS*,
CLIVE SLAUGHTER§, MARY ANN LAFFERTY*, AND HARRY HARRIS*¶

ALP sequences between the two gaps.
other pairs of species. For example, the iq-globin pseudogene seen between placental and intestinal ALP 3'-untranslated
is 12.6% divergent between apes and a New World monkey, regions places the gene duplication before the divergence of
the spider monkeys (28). DNADNA hybridization analyses New World monkeys and the lineage that gave rise to both the
of single copy DNAs show 13% divergence between apes and Old World monkeys and the hominoids, perhaps as early as
spider monkeys (29). On the other hand, the Galago (a the time of the divergence of the prosimians from the
prosimian) shows a 25% divergence from human in sequences anthropoids (monkeys and apes). This estimate of the time of
flanking the e-globin gene (30). Thus, the 26.1% divergence duplication is consistent with an unexpected feature of
Proc. Natl. Acad. Sci. USA 84 (1987) 1237
5' UNTRANSLATED
Int I CTCCCTCCTGCTGCCCCCAAGAC
I I 111111111111 1111
P1 ac TCGCCACTGTCCTGCTGCCCTCCAGAC
3' UNTRANSLATED
11611 GTG -----------------------CCCCACTCCGGAGTTATCCTGCTCCCCACCTCCGGGCGTCCTGCCCTGTTCCCCGTCCTGAGCCGCCACTTCCAGCGAACACACACAGGTGTCC
III 11111 1111111111111111111111111I 11111111 IIIII 11 1111 11 1111 1111
P1623 GTGTCCCGTCCCTGGGGCTCCTGCTTCCCCATCCCGGAGTTCTCCTGCTCCCCGCCTCCTGTCGTCCTGC-CTGGCCTCCAGCCCGAGTCGTCATCCCCGGAGTCCCTATACAGAGGTCC
11708 TGCCGTTGGACCTTCACCTCCTAGAGATAAACCAGCCTCAGCTGGCGCAGCGGGGCCCTTCTTCCCTCCGCATCCCCTTCAGGGAGCAGGAGCCCAGGGCGCCCTGGGAGCTGAGCCTGG
11111 1111111III III 1111111 1111111
P1742 TGCCATGGAACCTTCCCCT ------------------------------------------------------------------------- CCCCGTGCGCTCTGGGGACTGAGCCCAT
I11828 GACTTCCAGGACCTCCCCTCAGGTTGTTCTCTGATTCTTCCTCCCAACCCCAGAGACTGCAGATTTGTGCCATGCGGCTGCCTGCACCCCAGACAATAAAGGGACCAAAACCACCCAACC
111 1I 1111 111111 11111111IIIIIIIIII II I I11111111111111111111111111 11 III 1111111
P1789 GACACCAA--ACCTGCCCCTTGGCTGCTCTCGGACTCCCTACCCCAACCCCAGGGACTGCAGG-TTGTGCCCTGTGGCTGCCTGCACCCCAGGAAAGGAGGGGGCTCAGGCCATCCAGCC
I 1948 CCCACCCTGCCTCTATCCTAAGGAAGACCAAGCAGGCCTGGACCCAGAGACGTCCCCCATCGTGGGACACGACACACCCAGACCGCGTGCCCCACCG-TCTTAGCTTCAATCCTGGCAGC
11111 III II l1111 I III 11111 11 111111111111111111 1111111111111
P1906 ACCACCTAC ---------------------AGCCCAGTGGGTACCAGGCAGGCTCCCTTCCTGGGGAAAAGAAGCACCCAGACCCCGCGCCCCGCTGATCTTTGCTTCAGTCCTTGAATC
I 2067 ACCTGGTAGACCCAAGGACTTGGGTGGATCAGGACACCTGAAGAAGAGAAGCTTCCGGCAACCCTGCAACCCACCCAAGGAGGCTACTGGATCGGGGATTCCCAGGGGGGCTTTGACACA
11111 III 111111111 I111111111 IIIII III 11111111111 III 1111111111I 111111 11111111 111111111
P2005 ACCTGTGGGACTTGAGGACTCGGGATCTTCAGGACGCCTGGAGAAGGGTGGTTTCCTGCCACCCTGCTGGCCA ---- -AGGAGGCTCCTGGGGTGGGGATCACCAGGGGGATTTTGACACA
12187 GTCCTCTGCTGTCTCCCCACTAGGATCATTCCACACCCCTGCACCTGACCAAGGGACCAATGA-----GGCAGAGGCTTGCCCCAAGTCACAGCCACTCAGATGCTTCCTGCCCCCCAGT
11111 1111 11111 11111111111111111IIIII II 11111 11 1111111111111111111 11I HIMI IIII 11111
Fele12LGCTTCGGCTGCC -CCCCACTAAGTTAATTCCACACCCCTGTACCCCCCAGGGGGCCCTCTGCCTCATGGCAAAGGCTTGCCCCAAATCTCAACTTCTCAGACGTTCCATACCCCCACAT
12302 GCCCATTCCAGGTCACC ---- AGATCCAAGGAGCGCTTGAGGAGCTCTGGGTACAGGGCAGCAACCCAGAGCCCATGGCGCCTCCCGGGACATCTGGATGCTGGGCATAGATTTCTCAAC
111111111 II 11IIIIIIIIIIII1 1111111 I 1I11I1 11 11H 1111111111 1111111111111111111
P224 1 GCCAATTTCAGCACCCAACTGAGATCCGAGGAGCTCCTGGGAAGCCCTGGGTGCAGGACACTGGTCGAGAGCCAAAGGTCCCTCCCCAGACATCTGGACACTGGGCATAGATTTCTCAAG
12418 AAGGAAGACTCCCCTGCCTCCTCAAGGTCTCCATTCTCCTAGGAGACAAAGCAATAAIAAAAGG ---IGTT------------------AGACAATGTAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA
111111111111111111111111111 1111HI 11111111111111111111111 1111 111111
P2361 AAGGAAGACTCCCCTGCCTCCCCAGGGCCTCTGCTCTCCTGGGAGACAAAGCAATAATAAAAGGAAGTGTT(Alu + direct repeat)AGACAAAAAA
FIG. 3. Nucleotide alignment of the 5'- and 3'-untranslated regions of the gutS intestinal ALP cDNA insert (Int and I) and placental ALP
cDNA insert (Plac and P). The placental ALP cDNA 5'-untranslated sequence is from ref. 10. The placental ALP cDNA 3'-untranslated sequence
is from the type 3 placental ALP cDNA (11). Nucleotide position numbers are shown at the left. Dashes show gaps that are introduced to optimize